

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

OHIO COUNCIL 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, and LOCAL 1043, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,	:	
	:	Case No. 2024-0031
	:	
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Appellants,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Court of
v.	:	Appeals of Cuyahoga County Ohio,
	:	Eighth District Court of
CITY OF LAKEWOOD,	:	Appeals, Case No. 112456
	:	
Defendant/Appellant/Appellees.	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
FIRE FIGHTERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS OHIO COUNCIL 8, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO, AND LOCAL 1043, AFSCME

Kimm A. Massengill-Bernardin
General Counsel (0059292)
Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
6800 North High Street
Worthington, Ohio 43085
P: (614) 841-1918 Fax: (614) 430-7960
Email: kmassengillbernardin@afscme8.org

Attorney for Ohio Council 8, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO and Local 1043, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO

David P. Frantz (0091352)
Stephen S. Zashin (0064557)
Sarah J. Moore (0065381)
Zashin & Rich Co., L.P.A.
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
P: (216) 696-4441 Fax: (216)696-1618
Email: dpf@zrlaw.com
Email: ssz@zrlaw.com
Email: sjm@zrlaw.com

Attorneys for City of Lakewood

Henry A. Arnett (0011379)
counsel@oapff.org
Colleen M. Arnett (0096961)
carnett@livornoandarnett.com
Livorno and Arnett Co., LPA
1335 Dublin Road, Suite 108-B
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 224-7771
Fax: (614) 224-7775

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* OAPFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....ii

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW.....2

PROPOSITION OF LAW:
R.C. CHAPTER 4117 DOES NOT PREVENT PARTIES TO A COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING AGREEMENT (“CBA”) FROM SEEKING ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN THAT AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO R.C. 2711.03
AND THE STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD DOES NOT HAVE
EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE ENFORCEMENT OF AN ARBITRATION
CLAUSE IN A CBA.

IV. CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Revised Code 2711.03.....	1, 3
Revised Code 4117.09.....	1,7
Revised Code 4117.11.....	4

CASES

<i>Belmont County Sheriff v. FOP, Ohio Labor Council, Inc.</i> , 104 Ohio St. 3d 568, 2004-Ohio-7106.....	7
<i>E. Cleveland v. E. Cleveland Firefighters Local 500, I.A.F.F.</i> (1994), 70 Ohio St.3d 125.....	3
<i>Franklin Cty. Law Enforcement Assn v. FOP</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 167 (1991).....	3
<i>Laborer's Int'l Union, Local Union No. 860 v. Cuyahoga Cty. Common Pleas Court</i> , 2019-Ohio-3190 (8th Dist.).....	1
<i>Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Association v. MetroHealth System</i> , 87 Ohio App.3d 16 (8 th Dist. 1993).....	1, 4
<i>Perry Twp. Bd. of Trs. v. FOP</i> , 2011-Ohio-6148 (5th Dist.).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland v. Sutula</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 131, 2010-Ohio-5039.....	3, 4-5
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Dept. of Mental Health v. Nadel</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 405, 2003-Ohio-1632.....	3
<i>Toledo Police Command Officers' Ass'n v. City of Toledo</i> , 2014-Ohio-4119 (6th Dist.).....	1
<i>Youngstown Pro. Firefighters, IAFF Loc. 312 v. City of Youngstown</i> , 2024-Ohio-940 (7th Dist.).....	1
